THE OBSERVATORY

Founded in 1877 by Sir William Christie, Astronomer Royal

EDITED BY

D. J. STICKLAND R. W. ARGYLE S. J. Fossey

EDITORS 1877—2008

W. H. M. Christie 1877-1882 P. J. D. Gething 1954-1956
E. W. Maunder 18811887 D. W. Dewhirst 1956-1957
A. M. W. Downing 1885-1887 A. Hewish 1957-1961
T. Lewis 1885-1887 W. R. Hindmarsh 1957-1961

and 1893-1912 B. E. J. Pagel 1961-1962
A. A. Common 1888-1892 J. E. Baldwin 1961-1962
H. H. Turner 1888-1897 D. McNally 1961-1963
H. P. Hollis 1893-1912 C. A. Murray 1961-1966
S. Chapman 19I3-1914 P. A. Wayman 1962-1964
A. S. Eddington 19I13-1919 R. V. Willstrop 1963-1966
F. J. M. Stratton 1913-1925 R. F. Griffin 1963-1985
H. Spencer Jones 1915-1923 J. B. Alexander 1964—-1965
J. Jackson 1920-1927 S. V. M. Clube 1965—-1966
W. M. H. Greaves 1924-1932 K. B. Gebbie 19661968
J. A. Carroll 1926-1931 W. Nicholson 1966—-1973
G. Merton 1928 D. Lynden-Bell 1967-1969
W. H. Steavenson 1929-1933 C. Jordan 1968-1973
H. W. Newton 1929-1936 R. G. Bingham 1969—1972
R. O. Redman 1932-1935 M. V. Penston 1972-1975
R. v. d. R. Woolley 1933-1939 S. J. Burnell 1973-1976
W. H. McCrea 1935-1937 D. H. P. Jones 1973-1977
H. F. Finch 1936—-1947 P. J. Andrews 1975-1983
A. D. Thackeray 1938-1942 G. G. Pooley 1976-1984
G. C. McVittie 1938-1948 R. C. Smith 1977-1983
H. R. Hulme 1940-1941 A. R. King 1982-1989
D. S. Evans 1941-1945 D. J. Stickland 1983—
A. Hunter 1943-1949 C. R. Jenkins 1984-1992
G. L. Camm 1945-1947 R. W. Hilditch 1985-1989
A. Brown 1947-1948 M. G. Watson 1990—-1991
M. A. Ellison 1947-1953 I. D. Howarth 1990-1997
G. J. Whitrow 1948-1950 A. Collier Cameron 1991-1997
E. M. Burbidge 1948-1951 P. C. T. Rees 1992-1993
P. J. Treanor 1949-1953 B. J. Boyle 1993—-1996
J. G. Porter 1950-1960 R. W. Argyle 1996—
M. W. Ovenden 1951-1952 P. T. O’Brien 19972000
P. A. Sweet 1953—-1957 S. J. Fossey 1998—
R. H. Garstang 1953—-1960

VOLUME 128

2008



ii The Observatory

AUTHOR INDEX

Page numbers in izalics refer to reviews

Andrews, M. .....
Ayiomamatis, A.

Barrow, J. D. ..
Barstow, M. ...

Bassett, S. ...... 333
Batten, A. H. 121
Beech, M. ...... 489
Bell, S. oo .. 137, 325, 430, 431
Berdnikov, L. N.

Birch, M. J. .........

Bode, M. F. ....

Bond, P. ... 65, 250, 503
Brazell, O. ... 67, 145
Burchell, M. J. cooiiiieeiiieeeeeee e 270
Chamberlain, H. .....cccooviviiiiiiiiiiis 463
Chapman, A. .....cccoeevveieeennnn .. 124, 239
Chapman, S. A. ... 435
Christou, A. ...... 338
Cikala, M. ... 298
Clube, K. . 421
Cooke, C. ... 429
Cowley, S. ...... 130
Crawford, I. ... 128
Davenhall, C. . 122
Davis, C. ..... 157
Dehnen, W. . 512
Dunning-Davies, J. cooooveviiiiiiiiiieieieienennn 415
Edmunds, M. ... 422
Evans, P. cooovieeiiiiiee e 136
Faulkner, D. ...coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeceeeeeeeeeee 463
Fellgett, P. ...

Fenech, D.

Flower, D. ...

Foulger, G. ..o 133
Gaan, C. .o 208

Garfinkle, R. A. ...
Gibbons, G. ...

oo 244, 318

Gilmore, G. ... 63
Goad, M. ....... 64
Gorynya, N. A. 89
Graczyk, D. .... 298
Graham-Smith, F. .........ccccoooiiiien, 60

Greaves, J. ...
Grebel, E. ...
Griffin, E. ...
Griffin, M. ..
Griffin, R. F. ..

. 245, 247, 320, 425, 504, 508
164
ZIS 955 176’ 2‘90’ 358!
....362, 407, 430, 4438, 474

Griffiths, J. .. 423
Guessoum, N. 231
GUDLA, S, oo 152
Harries, T.J. coevvviiieeeeeeeee e 140
Heck, A. ..cceee 243, 413,495, 501, 502, 514
Ho Bun Lau, H. 331
Hoare, M. ......... 510
Howarth, I. D. .. ... 134, I35, 136, 255
Hudson, H. ....... 266

Hughes, D. W. ..

499, 505,

TEWin, J. Mo oo

Janowski, J. L. ..o,
Jeffery, S. ...
Jones, B.W. ..ooeiiiiiiieee.
Jones, D. .....
Jordan, C. ..

66, 127,

Kent, B. ..
Kolev, D. .........
Kraan-Korteweg, R.
Kramer, M. ...
Kravtsov, V. V.

Labadorf, C. ...ccoovvviiiiiiiieeiieeeeeiee
Land, K. ..ccoooiiiiiiieneeiiiiinnns
Lane,D. ]. .
Latham, D.

Lawrence, A. ...oovveeeeeviiennnns
Leatherbarrow, W.
Lintott, C.
Livio, M. ..........
Lloyd, C. ....
Lockwood, M. .....
Lodato, G. ...ooevvvveeeeeeeiiinnnns
Longstaff, A. .
Lynden-Bell, D.

Maddox, N. .....cooeeeeiiririnnnn.
Majaess, D. J.
Majcher, A.
Mann, R. ...
Maxted, P. ....
Mazumdar, A. ..
McAlister, H. A.
McBeath, A. ...
McKenzie, R.
McKim, R. .
Mestel, L. .....
Mikolajewski, M.
Mitton, J. .........
Moore, P. A. ..
Morgan, J. A, ..

Nicholson, D. .....ccoeeeevvvnnnnn.
Norberg, P. ...ooooeeiiiiiiin
Novakovié, B. ..ooiieriiiiiiiiiieieeiiiee e

O’Brien, P. ..o 256,

Page, C. coovvvvviiieiiiiiiiis
Panko, E. A.
Parnell, C. .....coeevviiiiennn,
Pastukhova, E. N. ...............
Peacock, J. ....
Peeters, S. .ooeviiiiiiiieeeeeiiinns
Phillipps, S. wevvveeeeieieiiiiies
Pike, C. D. .
Pillinger, C.

Rakich, A. oo

w126, 131, 242, 412,

506
500

146

298
419
327
426
253

514
298
155
361

84

463
149
2
356
437
517
342
169
280
70
515
432
355

257

298
424

280
132

332



Index to Volume 128 iii

Rawlings, J. «ooeeoiiiiiiiiiiiiienes 509 Tinetti, G. ...ouneeneenne.
Rees, M. J. . 171 Tokovinin, A. A.
Roberts, A 273 Tomov, T. ...ccc.c.
Rowan-Robinson, M. ........ 161, 261, 278 347 Trimble, V. .. 62, 138, 144, 241,
..254, 286, 328, 420
Sahin, T. 433 Trotta, R. .....ccoovnnes > 118
Samec, R. ... 463 Turner; D. G. oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeneeae 2,84
Sampson, L. .....ooooiiiiniiiiiiinn. 258
Sawyer Hogg, H. 280 Van Hamme. W.
Scarfe, C. D. 143 Vecchio. A >
Seabroke, G. ....ocooovveeeeieennn.. 520 2T
gffirgfgko’ o - P, Walker, H.
Silk, J. ... 352 Walker, N.
Sims, M. So7 Watson, F. .. 249
Smith, A. 268 Wells, A. ... - 503
Smith, R. C. ... 414 Williams, L. . . 444
Stappers, B. 359 Wélhams, P.' 428
Starling, R 241 Wflmot—Smlth, A. . 417
Stickland, D. J. ... 125, 134, 142, 319, 410, 519 W¥lson, Lo 252
Stott, C. . 250 Wing, M. ... 139
Stott, J. P. . .. 148 Womersley, J. . 75
SYIWESLET, J. vt 439 Wright, D 240
Terzan, A. coooeeeeiiiiii 280 Zarnecki, J. coveieiiiiiee e 131
SUBJECT INDEX
Atmospheric Physics:
Effects of solar-particle events on geospace (M. J. Birch) .......ccccoovviiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiininiiiecenes 146
Climate change:
Long-term variability of the Sun and recent climate change (M. Lockwood) ... 70
Geophysics of global climate change (A. Roberts) 273
Correspondence:
A possible orbital solution for the triple star WDS 18253+4846 (B. Novakovtc) 56
Erwin Findlay-Freundlich (A. H. Batten) . 121
Quite a three-body problem (C. Davenhall) 122
Sherlock Holmes’ knowledge of astronomy not even elementary (P. Fellgett) .. 409
Compiling biographical encyclopediae of astronomers (A. Heck) 495

Cosmology:
Exploring anomalies in the cosmic microwave background (K. Land)
The luminosity and baryonic mass functions, and their evolution (L. Sampson) .

EdItorial ..o 1
Exoplanets:
Finding water vapour in the atmosphere of an extrasolar planet (G. Tinetti) ........c.ccccceeveeennns 73

Future of astronomy:

Astronomical challenges for the next 20 years (M. Rees) .........uuuuiumiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 171
ASTRONET: towards a strategic plan for European astronomy (M. F. Bode) ........ccccceevennnnn 348
Galaxies:

The evolution of galaxies in massive clusters (J. P. Stott) 148
What secrets of the Universe does the Milky Way hide? (R. Kraan-Korteweg) . 155
A near-infrared view of quasars and their host galaxies (N. Maddox) 257
A comparative study of the dwarf companions of the Milky Way and M31 (E. Grebel) ........... 276
First results from the Galaxy Zoo, or what do to with 125 000 research assistants

[T 5’ 1o 1 ) PSPPSR 342
Feedback and galaxy formation (J. Silk) 352
A radio study of the starburst galaxy M 82 (D. Fenech) .... 434
Strong gravitational lensing as a probe of galaxy structure (E. Shin) 519

Probing the Milky Way galaxy through thick and thin (discs and halo) with the
COrrelation RAdial VELocities (CORAVEL) and the RAdial Velocity Experiment (RAVE)
SULVEYS (G M. SEADIOKE) .evvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s s s e s e e e ne e e s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneees 520
Gamma-ray astronomy:
What can we learn from gamma-ray bursts? (R. Starling) ........ccccoeeeviiiiieiiiiiiiiieceeeeieeeeennn 441



iv The Observatory

Geophysics:

A mega-flood in the English Channel makes island Britain (S. Gupta) 152

Geophysics of global climate change (A. Roberts) 273

Modelling sea-level observations to investigate the source and magnitude of major

meltwater pulses during Termination I (S. Bassett) .........cccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieniiiiiieeeeeee 333

Globular clusters:

The variables of NGC 6366 (C. Lloyd, C. D. Pike, A. Terzan & H. Sawyer Hogg) ................. 280
Gravitational waves:

Observing gravitational waves from binary systems (A. Vecchio) ......ccevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnnnnnnn. 361

Here and There .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee e
History of Astronomy:
The visual observability of the Cassiopeia A supernova (J. A. Morgan) .
Erwin Findlay-Freundlich (A. H. Batten)
Copernicus and Ibn al-Shatir: does the Copernican revolution have Islamic roots?

(N. Guessoum) ... 231

The reluctant parsec and the overlooked light-year (M. Beech) 489
Moon:

Lunar exploration: the value of expanding the human range of action (M. Griffin) .. 164

MoonLITE: The UK-led penetrator mission to the Moon (A. Smith) 268
Near-Earth Objects:

Tunguska and the role of the event in assessing the NEO threat to Earth (I. P. Williams) ........ 444
INOTES ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaeeeeeeeeeaaaees 522
Notes from Observatories:

The radial velocity of HD 276743 (R. F. Griffin) ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 407
Observatories:

A second century for Mount Wilson (H. A. MCALISTEL) ceeeeeeeieieieeiieeeiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 336
Optics:

Simple four-mirror anastigmatic systems with at least one infinite conjugate (A. Rakich) ........ 332
Pulsars:

The masses of pulsars and their companions (B. Stappers) .. 360

Relativistic effects in pulsar binaries (M. Kramer) ...... 361
Quasars:

A near-infrared view of quasars and their host galaxies (N. Maddox) .......c.ccceevvvviiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn. 257
Radial velocities:

Accurate radial velocities and the masses of stars (D. Lynden-Bell) ..........cccoevviiiiiiiininininnnn. 355
Relativity:

Relativistic effects in pulsar binaries (M. Kramer) ..........cooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeieeeevenenene 361
Royal Astronomical Society:

The current situation with STFC funding (M. Rowan-Robinson) .. . 161

The RAS response to STFC budget cuts (M. Rowan-Robinson) ............ccc....... . 261

RAS President’s report to the 2008 National Astronomy Meeting (M. Rowan-Robinson) . 347

Royal Astronomical Society, Astronomy and Geophysics Meetings

2007 October 12 .... 69
2007 November 9 149
2007 December 14 . 161
2008 January IT .. 261
2008 February 8 .. 273
2008 March 14 .... 333
2008 April 3 NAM) . 347
2008 May 8 437

Royal Astronomical Society, Medallists and Prizewinners:
Gold Medal: Professor J. Silk
Gold Medal: Professor B. Kennett ....
Chapman Medal: Professor A. Balogh ..

Jackson-Gwilt Medal: Dr. S. Shectman 161
Herschel Medal: Professor M. Pettini ...... 5350
Fowler Award (Astronomy): Dr. W. Percival 5351
Fowler Award (Geophysics): Dr. C. Thomas .. 161, 351
RAS Service to Astronomy Award: Dr. G. Eichhorn .........cccccceeeei. 161, 351
RAS Group Achievement Award : 2dF Galaxy Redshift Survey Team 161, 352
Birthday Honours List 2007 69
Royal Astronomical Society, Specialist Discussion Meetings:
Accurate radial velocities and the masses of stars (D. Lynden-Bell) 355




Index to Volume 128 v

Science Policy:

Developing STFC’s science and technology strategy (J. Womersley) 75

The current situation with STFC funding (M. Rowan-Robinson) 161

The RAS response to STFC budget cuts (M. Rowan-Robinson) 261

President’s report to the 2008 National Astronomy Meeting (M. Rowan-Robinson) ... 347
Solar System:

Impacts: drivers of change in the Solar System (M. Burchell) 270

Observing the satellites of Uranus at equinox (A. Christou) 338

Tunguska and the role of the event in assessing the NEO threat to Earth (I. P. Williams) ........ 444
Space Travel:

Lunar exploration: the value of expanding the human range of action (M. Griffin) .. 164

MoonLITE: The UK-led penetrator mission to the Moon (A. Smith) 268
Space Weather:

The NASA STEREO mission: improving the space weather forecast (C. Davis) ..........cccceunee. 157
Spectroscopic binary orbits from photoelectric radial velocities (R. F. Griffin):

Paper 198: 48 Piscium, 16 Aurigae, 5 Herculis, and B SCUL «.ocvveeeviieeiiieeiiiieeiiee e 21

Paper 199: HD 105443, HD 108576, HD 112276, and HD 112641, with a

preliminary discussion of HR 4964 .coooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 95

Paper 200: K Persei, B Leonis Minoris, 56 Ursae Majoris, HR 4593, and 39 Cygni . 176

Paper 201: HDE 245814 and HDE 260988 .. 290

Paper 202: 31 and 32 Cygni 362

Paper 203: HD 117063, HD 117123, HD 117139, and HD 117673 474

A synopsis of papers 151-200
Stars:
New insights into the nature of the eclipsing system V609 Aquilae (D. G. Turner,

E. A Panko, O. Sergienko, D. J. Lane & D. J. Majaess) 2
The double-lined binary y Canis Minoris (C. D. Scarfe) 14
A possible orbital solution for the triple star WDS 18253+4846 (B. Novakovi€) ......ccccceevennnnn. 56
CCD photometry of two neglected Cepheids in Carina (L. N. Berdnikov,

V. V. Kravtsov, E. N. Pastukhova, & D. G. TUINEL) ....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenes 84
The spectroscopic orbit and tidal circularization of HD 8634

(A. A. Tokovinin & N. A. GOIYIYA) eeeererrrerrrririririririrereretereaerereeaeae e es 89
Observational constraints on pre-main-sequence evolution from time-series analysis

of open clusters (J. M. Irwin) 146
The variables of NGC 6366 (C. Lloyd, C. D. Pike, A. Terzan & H. Sawyer Hogg) .. 280

The distribution of binary-system mass ratios: an extended, less-biassed sample

[T 8150 10) (5 LSOO PSSP PO PP PPTPRRPPPPPPN 286
The orbital and physical parameters of the eclipsing binary OW Geminorum

(C. Galan, M. Mikolajewski, T. Tomov, D. Kolev, D. Graczyk, A. Machjer,

J. L. Janowski & M. Cikala)
Evolution and nucleosynthesis of zero-metallicity AGB stars (H. Ho Bun Lau)
Accurate radial velocities and the masses of stars (D. Lynden-Bell)
Testing stellar models via observations of binaries (P. Maxted)
Testing the mass—radius relationship for M dwarfs (D. Latham)
Interferometric observations of spectroscopic binaries (H. A. McAlister)
Spectroscopic binaries of long period (R. F. Griffin)
Observing gravitational waves from binary systems (A. Vecchio)
The radial velocity of HD 276743 (R. F. Griffin)
An observational study of post-asymptotic-giant-branch stars (T. Sahin)
Photometric study of a solar-type contact binary — does GSC 2776 0775 have a

hemisphere-sized super-luminous region? (R. Samec, C. Labadorf, R. McKenzie,

H. Chamberlain, W. Van Hamme & D. FaulRner) ...........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeevveeeeaens 463
Sun:
Long-term variability of the Sun and recent climate change (M. Lockwood) ..........ccevvvvvvvennnns 70
Effects of solar-particle events on geospace (M. J. Birch) 146
The NASA STEREO mission: improving the space weather forecast (C. Davis) . 157
Microflares now, major flares soon (H. Hudson) 266
The variation of coronal holes with solar cycle (S. A. Chapman) ..........cccceeevvuiiieeeeenniiieeeeenn. 435
On-going and future solar X-ray experiments at the Solar Physics Division of the
Polish Space Research Centre, Wroclaw (J. SYIWESTET) ..eecveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 439
Surveys:
First results from the Galaxy Zoo, or what do to with 125 000 research assistants (C. Lintott) .. 342
Big imaging surveys and data access: how to open the floodgates and avoid drowning
(AL LLAWIEIICE) tetttiieeeeeiiiiee e ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e et e ta e e e et eta e e e e eeana e e e e eaanaa e eeeeasnnneeeeesannnnns 437
Supernovae:
The visual observability of the Cassiopeia A supernova (J. A. Morgan) ........ccceeeeeevvvenererenennnn 80
Telescopes:

The greatest scientific achievements of the Hubble Space Telescope (M. Livio) .....uvueueuiniiinnnnnn 169



vi The Observatory

Thesis Abstracts:
Observational constraints on pre-main-sequence evolution from time-series analysis
of open clusters (J. ML IEWIN) ..uvuuuiuiuiiiiisesese e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeees
Effects of solar-particle events on geospace (M. J. Birch) ..
The evolution of galaxies in massive clusters (J. P. Stott) .
A near-infrared view of quasars and their host galaxies (N Maddox)
The luminosity and baryonic mass functions, and their evolution (L. Sampson) ...
Evolution and nucleosynthesis of zero-metallicity AGB stars (H. Ho Bun Lau) .... .
Simple four-mirror anastigmatic systems with at least one infinite conjugate (A. Rakich) ........
An observational study of post-asymptotic-giant-branch stars (T. Sahin)
A radio study of the starburst galaxy M 82 (D. Fenech)
The variation of coronal holes with solar cycle (S. A. Chapman)
Strong gravitational lensing as a probe of galaxy structure (E. Shin) .........ccccceeiiviiiiiieeiinnninnn,
Probing the Milky Way galaxy through thick and thin (discs and halo) with the
COrrelation RAdial VELocities (CORAVEL) and the RAdial Velocity Experiment (RAVE)
SUrveys (G. M. S€abIOKe) .....uueiiiiiiiiii ittt e et eeas
Tribute:
Sir Arthur Charles Clarke (1918-2008) (P. MOOIE) ieevveiiieieiiieiiieiiiiieiieieieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees

X-ray Astronomy:
On-going and future solar X-ray experiments at the Solar Physics Division of the
Polish Space Research Centre, Wroclaw (J. SYIWESTEr) ....coevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis

REVIEW INDEX

Akasofu, S.-1., Exploring the Secrets of the Aurora, 2nd Edition ...
Andersen, G., The Telescope: Its History, Technology, and Future ..
Armus, L. & Reach, W. T. (eds.), The Spitzer Space Telescope: New Views of the Cosmos .

Babu, G. ]J. & Feigelson, E. D., Statistical Challenges in Modern Astronomy IV .......ccccoeeeeeeeeeeenenans
Ball, A. J., Garry, J. R. C., Lorenz, R. D. & Kerzhanovich, V. V., Planetary Landers

and Entry Probes .....
Barrow, J. D., Morris, S. C., Freeland S.J. & Harper Jr., C. L. (eds.),

Fitness of the Cosmos for Life: Biochemistry and Fine-TUuning ..............ccooeeeeeiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnn.
Barucci, M. A., Boehnhardt, H., Cruikshank, D. P. & Morbidelli, A. (eds.),

The Solar System Beyond Neptune
Baum, R., The Haunted Observatory: Curiosities from the Astronomer’s Cabinet ......
Bayart, P., La méridienne de France et I’aventure de sa prolongation jusqu’aux Baléares ..
Beech, M., Rejuvenating the Sun and Avoiding Other Global Catastrophes
Bennett, J., Beyond UFOs:

The Search for Extraterrestrial Life and Its Astonishing Implications for Our Future ..
Binney, J. & Tremaine, S., Galactic Dynamics, 2nd Edition
Blandford, R. D., Kormendy, J. & van Disheock, E. (eds.), Annual Review of Astronomy

and Astrophysics, Volume 45, 2007
Bodenheimer, P., Laughlin, G. P., Rézyckza, M. & Yorke, H. W,

Numerical Methods in Astrophysics: An Introduction
Brodie, D., Ice, Rock and Beaury: A Visual Tour of the New Solar System ..
Buchheim, R. K., The Sky is Your Laboratory ..........cccccccceeeeeeeeeeisseesenenenes
Budding, E. & Demircan, O., Introduction to Astronomical Photometry, znd Edition .
Byrne, C. ]., The Far Side of the Moon: A Photographic Guide ....

Chapman, J. M. & Baan, W. A. (eds.),

Astrophysical Masers and Their Environments (LAU Symposium No. 242) .....
Chapman, M. (ed.), The Geology of Mars: Evidence from Earth-Based Analogs
Chary, R.-R., Teplitz, H. I. & Sheth, K. (eds.),

The Second Annual Spitzer Science Center Conference: Infrared Diagnostics of Galaxy Evolution ....
Clark, S., The Sun Kings: The Unexpected Tragedy of Richard Carrington and the

Tale of How Modern Astronomy Began
Clément, G. & Bukley, A. (eds.), Artificial Gravity ...

Combes, F. & Palous, J. (eds.), Galaxy Evolution Across the Hubble Time
Cottingham, W. N. & Greenham, D. A., The Introduction to the Standard Model
of Particle Physics, 2nd Edition ...

Davies, A. G., Vlcanism on Io: A Comparison with EQrth ...............cccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin.
Demircan, O., Selam, S. O. & Albayrak, B. (eds.), Solar and Stellar Physics Through Eclipses ..
Dormy, E. & Soward, A. M. (eds.), Mathematical Aspects of Natural Dynamos
Dunlop, S., Philip’s Guide to Weather Forecasting

259

439

130
249
66
418
65
327

505

139

252
137
417
429



Index to Volume 128 vii

Dunlop, S., Weather 430
Dunlop, S., Photographing Weather ... 430
Dunning-Davies, J., Exploding a Myth: Conventional Wisdom or Scientific Truth . 245
Elmegreen, B. & Palous, J. (eds),

Triggered Star Formation in a Turbulent Interstellar Medium (LIAU Symposium No. 237) ..cccccvevennn. 509
Farinacci, J. A., Guide to Observing Deep-Sky Objects ... 432
Foerstner, A., James van Allen: The First Billion Miles ... 244
Frova, A. & Marenzana, M.,

Thus Spoke Galileo: The Great Scientist’s Ideas and Their Relevance to the Present Day ................. 412
Gaskell, C. M. ez al. (eds.), AGN Variabiliry from X-rays to Radio Waves 64
Godwin, R., The Lunar Exploration Scrapbook, A Pictorial History of Lunar Vehicles .. 507
Gossin, P., Thomas Hardy’s Novel Universe:

Astronomy, Cosmology and Gender in the Post-Darwinian World ..............ccccoeuuuvieiieiiiiieneeeeinnans 239
Graham, M. J., Fitzpatrick, M. J. & McGlynn, T. A. (eds.),

The National Virtual Observatory: Tools and Techniques for Astronomical Research ....................... 424
Grego, P., Venus and Mercury and How to Observe Them .. 517
Gribbin, J., Galaxies: A Very Short Introduction 5II
Grupen, C. & Schwartz, B., Particle Detectors, 2nd Edition 514
Harland, D. M., Cassini at Saturn: HUYZens RESUILS .......cccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeieee i ee e e eeeeeeeeeeeaees 131
Hartkopf, W. I., Guinan, E. F. & Harmanec, P. (eds.),

Binary Stars as Critical Tools and Tests in Contemporary Astrophysics 255
Hawthorn Press, Stargazers’ Almanac 2009 519
Heifetz, M. D. & Tirion, W., A Walk through the Southern Sky:

A Guide to Stars and Constellations and their Legends, 2nd Edition 320
Heinzel, P., Dorotovié, I. & Rutten, R. J. (eds.), The Physics of Chromospheric Plasmas 253

Hill, R., Stonehenge
Ho, L. C. & Wang, J.-M. (eds.), The Central Engine of Active Galactic Nuclei ....
Hockey, T. et al. (eds.), The Biographical Encyclopaedia of Astronomers
Hoskin, M., The Herschels of Hanover
Howe, R., Komm, R. W., Balasubramaniam, K. S. & Petrie, G. J. D. (eds.),

Subsurface and Armospheric Influences on Solar Activity 510
Hughes, D. W., Rosner, R. & Weiss, N. O. (eds.), The Solar Tachocline 58
Irwin, J. A., Astrophysics: Decoding the COSIMOS ........ccceeeeeeeeeseeeeeaeaeeeseeeaeaeseseneaeseaeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeaeees 143
Jeanloz, R., Albee, A. L., Burke, K. C. & Freeman, K. H. (eds.), Annual Review

of Earth and Planetary Sciences, Volume 35, 2007 133
Joshi, P. S., Gravitational Collapse and Spacetime Singularities 415
Kanas, N., Star Maps: History, Artistry, and CArtOZraphy ........cccceeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiieieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 318
Karas, V. & Matt, G. (eds.), Black Holes from Stars to Galaxies — Across the

Range of Masses 144
Keel, W. C., The Road to Galaxy Formation, 2nd Edition . 138
Kerschbaum, K., Charbonnel, C. & Wing, R. F. (eds.),

Why Galaxies Care about AGB Stars: Their Importance as Actors and Probes 421
Kidger, M., Cosmological Enigmas: Pulsars, Quasars and Other Deep-Space Questions 423

Klahr, H. & Brandner, W. (eds.), Planet Formation: Theory, Observations, and Experiments .......... 61

Kogure, T. & Leung, K.-C., The Astrophysics of Emission-Line Stars 134
Kraus, M. & Miroshnichenko, A. S. (eds.), Stars with the Bfe] Phenomenon 135
Kronk, G. W., Cometography: A Catalog of Comets, Volume 3: 1900-1932 131
Krugel, E., An Introduction to the Physics of Interstellar DUST .........c.cceeuuueeeeeeiiiiieeaeeiiiiieeeeeeeieaeeees 423
Kupka, F., Roxburgh, I. W. & Lam Chan, K. (eds.),

Convection in Astrophysics (LAU Symposium NO. 239) .....ccuuuiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieiiiiieeieeereseeesereresererenane 419

Lamers, H. J. G. L. M., Langer, N., Nugis, T. & Annuk, K. (eds.),
Stellar Evolution at Low Metallicity: Mass Loss, Explosions, Cosmology .............uuuueeeeevevevevevevenenn 136

Larsen, K., Stephen Hawking: A Biography 414
Launey, Fr., Un globe-trotter de la physique céleste — L’astronome Jules Fanssen ... 413
Léna, P., Rouan, D., Lebrun, F., Mignard, F. & Pelat, D.,

Lobservation en astrophysique, 3rd Edition 514
Lequeus, J., Frangois Arago, un savant généreux — Physique et astronomie au XIXC siécle . 501
Levy, D. H., David Levy’s Guide to Observing Meteor Showers 324

Liddle, A. & Loveday, J., The Oxford Companion to Cosmology ...........cceueeeeeeeeeiieieiiieiiiiaeieiaaanaaaas 328
Lockman, F. J., Ghigo, F. D. & Balser, D. S. (eds.),
But It Was Fun: The First Forty Years of Radio Astronomy at Green Bank ...........ccccceeeevererenenenannn 60



viii The Observatory

Maoz, D., Astrophysics in a Nutshell
McAnally, J. W., Fupiter and How to Observe It ...
McFadden, L.-A., Weissman, P. R. & Johnson, T. V. (eds.),

Encyclopaedia of the Solar System, 2nd Edition
Metcalfe, N. & Shanks, T. (eds.), Cosmic Frontiers ...
Milani, A., Valsecchi, G. B. & Vokrouhlicky, D. (eds.),

Near Earth Objects, Our Celestial Neighbors: Opportuniry and Risk (IAU Symposium No. 236) .....
Millar, W., The Amateur Astronomer’s Introduction to the Celestial Sphere
Mitton, J., Cambridge Illustrated Dictionary of Astronomy
Mobberley, M., Toral Solar Eclipses and How to Observe Them ..
Mullaney, J., The Herschel Objects and How to Observe Them

Nagirner, D. 1., Analytical Methods in Radiative Transfer Theory
Napiwotzki, R. & Burleigh, M. R. (eds.), 15th European Workshop on White Dwarfs ...

O’Meara, S., Steve O’Meara’s Herschel 400 Observing GUIAE ..............cceeeeecieieiiieiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeens

Parker, G., Making Beautiful Deep-SRY IMAZES ..........uuuuueuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiseninesesessssssssesesesesenenens
Paschos, E. A., Electroweak Theory
Percy, J. R., Understanding Variable Stars
Phillip, A., Atlas Lunarum
Pillinger, C., Space is a Funny Place
Pringle, J. E. & King, A. R., Astrophysical Flows
Pudritz, R., Higgs, P. & Stone, J. (eds.), Planetary Systems and the Origins of Life
Pugh, P., Observing the Sun with Coronado TEIeSCOPES ............uuuuuuuuuuuuuuiniiiiiiieieieeieeeeee e

Ratcliffe, M., State of the Universe 2008 .........uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuueuiiiiiiiiiiiiiininininsssssssssssssssssssssssnens
Ridpath, I. (ed.), Oxford Dictionary of ASIrONOMY .............uuueuuueuuuiiiiiieeee e
Rogers, G.,

My Heavens! The Adventures of a Lonely Stargazer Building an Over-The-Top Observatory ..........
Rosswog, S. & Briiggen, M., Introduction to High-Energy AStrOPRYSICS .....cceeeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeieeeeeeeaananens
Ruggles, C. & Urton, G. (eds.),

Skywatching in the Ancient World: New Perspectives in Cultural AStronomy ................eeeeevvevevenenens

Sarkar, U., Particle and Astroparticle Physics
Scalzi, J., The Rough Guide to the Universe, 2nd Edition .
Schielicke, R. E., Von Sonnenuhren, Sternwaten und Exoplaneten — Astronomie in Jena ..
Seedhouse, E., Tourists in Space: A Practical Guide .
Shaw, R. A., Hill, F. & Bell, D. J. (eds.), Astronomical Data Analysis Software and Systems XVI ....
Stationery Office, The Astronomical Almanac for the Year 2009
St-Louis, N. & Moffat, A. F. J. (eds.), Massive Stars in Interacting Binaries .
Sullivan III, W. T. & Baross, J. A. (eds.), Planets and Life: The Emerging Science of Astrobiology .....

Thiemann, T., Modern Canonical Quantum General RelQtivity ..............cceueieiiieiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennens
Topper, D. R.,

Quurky Sides of Scientists: True Tales of Ingenuity and Error from Physics and Astronomy ...
Trumper, J. E. & Hasinger, G. (eds.), The Universe in X-Rays

Ulivi, P. & Harland, D. M., Robotic Exploration of the Solar System:
Part I, The Golden Age T9S7—T982 .......cccvviuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e

Vallenari, A., Tantalo, R., Portinari, L. & Moretti, A. (eds),
From Stars to Galaxies: Building the Pieces to Build up the Universe
van Belle, G. T. (ed.), 14th Cambridge Workshop on Cool Stars, Stellar Systems, and the Sun .

Warner, B., Cape Landscapes: Sir John Herschel’s Sketches 1834—1838
Watson, F., Why is Uranus Upside Down? And Other Questions about the Universe
WeInberg, S., COSMOIOZY ....eeeeeeiieeee et e e e et e e e e et e e e e ettt e e e eeaanaaaeaees
Wisnewski, G.,

One Small Step: The Great Moon Hoax and the Race to Dominate Earth from Space .............cce...

Other books received:
Shibata, K., Nagata, S. & Sakurai, T. (eds.),
New Solar Physics with Solar-B Mission The Sixth Solar-B Science Meeting ...............ueeeeeeeennns
Zane, S., Turolla, R. & Page, D. (eds.), Isolated Neutron Stars: From the Surface to the Interior ..

141
518

62
420

506

66
503
325
145

140
254

67

321
139
136
503
318

59
328
431

250
123

516
330

499

418
427
243
428
256
319
134
326

329

126
420



